



**Henry County
Purchasing Department**
140 Henry Parkway, McDonough, GA 30253
Phone: 770-288-6027 Fax: 770-288-6047

Website: henrycounty-ga.com/purchasing

ADDENDUM #1
(Corrected)
Issued December 11, 2019

BID # 20-30
Annual Physical Exams for Firefighters
OPENING: 3:00 PM, December 17, 2019

The following items take precedence over referenced portions of the documents for the above-named project and in executing a contract, will become a part thereof. Where any item in the documents is supplemented hereby, the original requirements will remain in effect. All supplemental conditions will be considered as added thereto. Where any original item is amended, voided or superseded hereby, the provisions of such items not so specifically amended, voided or superseded will remain in effect.

This addendum must be signed and attached to bid proposal to acknowledge receipt of addendum.
Failure to acknowledge any addenda will result in a non-responsive bid.

Company's Name

Date

Authorized Representative's Name

Authorized Representative's Signature

Bid #20-30
Annual Physical Exams for Firefighters
Questions and Answers

1. **Question:** Is the physical exam voluntary or mandatory for the Fire Department personnel?
Answer: Mandatory

2. **Question:** Of the 340 personnel, what is the average number of exams performed each year over the past 3 years?
Answer: 95%

3. **Question:** How many shifts does the department operate and what is the number of personnel per shift?
Answer: 3 Shifts and 99 employees per shift

4. **Question:** How many days and hours per day have been scheduled to conduct Phase 1 of the program?
Answer: 6 days and 5 hours

5. **Question:** How many days and hours per day have been utilized to perform Phase 2?
Answer: 6 days and 8 hours

6. **Question:** Do all participants receive all physical examination exam elements?
Answer: Yes

7. **Question:** In accord with NFPA 1582: 7.7.5, are chest x-rays conducted in this program?
Answer: Yes

8. **Question:** Does the Department have a commercial graded treadmill to conduct the WFI submaximal stress test?
Answer: No

9. **Question:** Will the Department consider the use of a mid- level health care provider defined as a certified nurse practitioner to perform the physical examination and consultations?
Answer: If the nurse practitioner is working under a doctor